Shares are bought back under the Buy-Back Tender at a 14% discount
to a Market Price of $5.60, approximately $375 million of franking
credits would be utilised (please be aware that this is an example
only). However, Telstra has estimated the potential impacts of the Buy-
Back Tender on its franking credit balance, and on the basis of those

5. Effect of the Buy-Back Tender on Telstra

1. Excluding finance income.
2. This guidance assumed wholesale product price stability from the beginning of the year and no impairments to investments, and excluded any proceeds on the sale

of businesses, mergers and acquisitions and purchase of spectrum.
3. This assumes wholesale product price stability and excludes mergers and acquisitions and purchase of spectrum. The capex to sales ratio also assumes the nbn™

rollout is in accordance with the nbn Corporate Plan 2016 and excludes externally funded capex.

21
TELSTRA Buy-Back Tender Booklet

telstra.com/buyback

5 Effect of the Buy-Back Tender on Telstra

S
ec

ti
on

 5

Reported as at
30 June 2016

Adjustment
for Buy-Back
Tender

Pro-forma
balances as at
30 June 2016

Adjustment
for on-market
buy-back

Pro-forma
balances as at
30 June 2016

Current assets $m $m  $m $m  $m
Cash and cash equivalents 3,550 (1,250) 2,300 (250) 2,050
Trade and other receivables 4,737 4,737 4,737
Inventories 557 557 557
Derivative financial assets 62 62 62
Current tax receivables 8 8 8
Prepayments 426 426 426
Total current assets 9,340 (1,250) 8,090 (250) 7,840
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,293 1,293 1,293
Inventories 29 29 29
Investments – accounted for
using the equity method 171 171 171

Investments – other 394 394 394
Property, plant and equipment 20,581 20,581 20,581
Intangible assets 9,229 9,229 9,229
Derivative financial assets 2,180 2,180 2,180
Deferred tax assets 54 54 54
Defined benefit assets 15 15 15
Total non-current assets 33,946 0 33,946 0 33,946
Total assets 43,286 (1,250) 42,036 (250) 41,786
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,948 3,948 3,948
Employee benefits 913 913 913
Other provisions 92 92 92
Borrowings 2,655 2,655 2,655
Derivative financial liabilities 286 286 286
Current tax payables 176 176 176
Revenue received in advance 1,118 1,118 1,118
Total current liabilities 9,188 0 9,188 0 9,188
Non-current liabilities
Other payables 66 66 66
Employee benefits 169 169 169
Other provisions 127 127 127
Borrowings 14,647 14,647 14,647
Derivative financial liabilities 663 663 663
Deferred tax liabilities 1,493 1,493 1,493
Defined benefit liability 4 4 4
Revenue received in advance 1,022 1,022 1,022
Total non-current liabilities 18,191 0 18,191 0 18,191
Total liabilities 27,379 0 27,379 0 27,379
Net assets 15,907 (1,250) 14,657 (250) 14,407
Equity
Share capital 5,167 (462) 4,705 (250) 4,455
Reserves 62 62 62
Retained profits 10,642 (788) 9,854  9,854
Equity available to Telstra Entity
shareholders 15,871 (1,250) 14,621 (250) 14,371

Non-controlling interests 36  36  36
Total equity 15,907 (1,250) 14,657 (250) 14,407

estimates, those impacts are not expected to be adverse to Telstra’s
ability to continue to fully frank future ordinary dividends in accordance
with Telstra’s Capital Management Framework.

For completeness, the $250 million on-market buy-back intended to
be conducted by Telstra after the completion of the Buy-Back Tender
will not have any impact on Telstra’s franking account.

5.6.  Impact of the Buy-Back Tender on Telstra’s balance sheet
The table shown below sets out Telstra’s summarised balance sheet
and a pro-forma summarised balance sheet as at 30 June 2016

assuming $1.25 billion of Shares are bought back under the